Accordingly, the Company may allot and issue a further 43,588,000 Shares under the Extended
General Mandate. As the maximum number of Subscription Shares is less than the maximum
number of Shares that may be allotted and issued by the Company under the General Mandate, all
Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate.

As such, no further approval from the Shareholders is required for the allotment and issue of the
Subscription Shares.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement to the date of completion of the Placing and the Subscription, the shareholding
structure of the Company (1) as at the date of this announcement; (2) immediately after completion
of the Placing but before the Subscription; and (3) immediately after completion of the Placing and
the Subscription is summarised as follows:

  Immediately after  Immediately after
 As at the date of this  completion of the Placing  completion of the Placing
 announcement but before the Subscription and the Subscription
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendor (Note 1) 471,171,300 49.08 421,170,300 43.87 471,171,300 46.65
Chequers (Note 2) 63,728,000 6.64 63,728,000 6.64 63,728,000 6.31
Kind Edge (Note 3) 21,000,000 2.19 21,000,000 2.19 21,000,000 2.08
Ms. Sun (Note 4) 5,722,500 0.60 5,722,500 0.60 5,722,500 0.57
Sub-total for Vendor and parties
 acting in concert with it 561,621,800 58.50 511,621,800 53.29 561,621,800 55.60
Zhuhai Port (HK) (Note 5) 120,000,000 12.50 120,000,000 12.50 120,000,000 11.88
Share Award Scheme (Note 6) 12,817,500 1.34 12,817,500 1.34 12,817,500 1.27
Mr. Xian (Note 7) 21,829,500 2.27 21,829,500 2.27 21,829,500 2.16
Ms. Li (Note 8) 3,000,000 0.31 3,000,000 0.31 3,000,000 0.30
Placees — — 50,000,000 5.21 50,000,000 4.95
Other Public Shareholders 240,758,308 25.08 240,758,308 25.08 240,758,308 23.84

Total 960,027,108 100 960,027,108 100 1,010,027,108 100

– 12 –

Notes

1. As at the date of this announcement, the Vendor is the beneficial owner of 471,171,300 Shares
(including the Placing Shares). The Vendor is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Gold Shine Development
Limited, which is in turn owned as to 60% by Mr. Zhang Yingcen, 20% by Ms. Sun Yanxi, and 20%
by Mr. Zhang Daoyuan.

2. Chequers Development Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Yingcen.

3. Kind Edge Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Yingcen.

4. Ms. Sun Yanxi is the spouse of Mr. Zhang Yingcen.

5. Zhuhai Port (Hong Kong) Development Co., Limited (珠海港香港發展有限公司) is a wholly-